
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Melis Owen 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446449 
 E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 18 September 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.M. Doran (Chair) 
M.M. Attewell (Vice-Chair) 
M. Arnold 
E. Baldock 
 

C. Bateson 
L. Brennan 
M. Buck 
S.A. Dunn 
 

A. Gale 
K.M. Grant 
O. Rybinski 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.N. Beatty, M. Beecher, H. Boparai, R. Geach, 

S. Gyawali and K. Rutherford 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies of absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received.  
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received.  
 

 

6.   Grants Panel Terms of Reference 
 

15 - 28 

 To consider the establishment of the Grants Panel and make a 
recommendation to council in relation to the Grants Panel Terms of 
Reference.  
 

 

7.   Community Centre Saturday Opening (A continuation) 
 

29 - 34 

 To consider the continuation of the Community Centre Saturday 
opening Provision.  
 

 

8.   North West Surrey Role Mapping Risks and Opportunities 
 

35 - 110 

 To note the diversity of Health and Wellbeing roles in the North West 
Surrey area and recommend an approach or position statement.  
 

 

9.   Verbal Update on the Local Authority Housing Fund Round 2, Verbal 



 

Property Acquisition and Bridging Hotel Closure 
 

Report 

 To receive a verbal update on the Local Authority Housing Fund Round 
2, property acquisitions and the Bridging Hotel closure.  
 

 

10.   Forward Plan 
 

111 - 114 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

12.   Staffing Report - Independent Living 
 

115 - 134 

 To make a recommendation to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee on Independent Living Staffing.  
 
 

 

13.   Leisure Operator Procurements 
 

135 - 152 

 To make a recommendation to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee and Council on the Procurement of a Leisure Centre 
Operator.  
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
13 June 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.M. Doran (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

C. Bateson 

L. Brennan 

 

M. Buck 

S.A. Dunn 

A. Gale 

 

K.M. Grant 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Rutherford (In place of E. Baldock) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

25/23   Minutes  
 

The start of the meeting was delayed until 19:15 due to an induction session 
for the committee members overrunning.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

26/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

27/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

28/23   Ward Issues  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 13 June 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
There were none. 
 

29/23   Community Garden Project - West Wing  
 

The Committee considered a report on a proposed community garden project. 
The Group Head Commissioning and Transformation explained that 
community gardens provided opportunities for individuals to grow their own 
food, socialise, and provided mental health and wellbeing benefits. If the 
committee agreed, West Wing Knowle Green residents would be consulted 
over interest in a community garden, and would be offered to provide input on 
an appropriate location. Wilmott Dixon would contribute towards the 
community garden as part of their social value contribution in their role as 
contractor for the leisure centre scheme. 
 
The Committee noted that both flowers and vegetables were proposed for the 
garden and there would be no poisonous plants. The project would also 
present community learning opportunities, and if successful, proposals for 
other sites would be considered. The Committee confirmed that the proposed 
contribution from Willmott Dixon would cover the cost of the project.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Doran, and seconded by Councillor Rybinski 
that the recommendation be amended to state “to approve the community 
garden project in principal and consultation with West Wing Knowle Green 
residents, and if the residents wish to proceed on a particular site, agree that 
site between Group Heads in consultation with the Chair of Community 
Wellbeing and Housing.” 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the community garden project in 
principal and consultation with West Wing Knowle Green residents, and if the 
residents wish to proceed on a particular site, agree that site between Group 
Heads in consultation with the Chair of Community Wellbeing and Housing. 
 

30/23   Delayed decision relating to Annual Grant Awards 2023/24  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead of Leisure and 
Community Development on delayed decisions for community grants. 
 
The Committee considered community grant applications at their meeting in 
January 2023. Since agreement, two further applications had been identified 
as submitted during the funding window, but were missed as they were not 
submitted correctly. The two applications related to a salary costs for an 
individual, and the grants panel recommended that both applications be 
rejected as they felt the grant funding budget should not be used to provide 
salary costs of charitable organisations. The panel also suggested that for 
clarification in future that factor should be incorporated in future funding 
criteria.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

Page 6



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 13 June 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

1) Approve the cross-party grant panel recommendations in relation to the 
funding bids from Stanwell Events and Stanwell Foodbank. 

2) Review the Council’s annual grant funding criteria and to stipulate that 
the basis for their Grant Funding Panel’s recommendation should be 
incorporated into the funding criteria in future. 

 

31/23   Food and Price Review of Greeno Community Centre Alterations  
 

This item was considered with item 11, “Procurement of Meals on Wheels & 
Community Meals Provision,” and the recommendations were combined with 
that item. 
 

32/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 

33/23   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Arnold and 
resolved to exclude the public and press in view of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information within the meaning of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

34/23   Procurement of Meals on Wheels and Community Meals 
Provision  
 

The Committee considered a report on the procurement of Meals on Wheels 
and community meals provision. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the 
report. 
 

35/23   Urgent Item- Local Authority Housing Fund Round two  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Executive on 
round two of funding from the Local Authority Housing Fund. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update on the Local Authority Housing 
Fund. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Community Wellbeing  
& Housing Committee  

 

Date of meeting 26 Sept 2023 

Title Grant Funding Panel Terms of Reference  

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Council 

 

Report Author Lisa Stonehouse Community Development Manager  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt  No     

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Community 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Approve the establishment of the Grants Panel for 
2023/2024 in order that the Grants Panel process can 
begin 

 Approve revised Terms of Reference for the Grants 
Panel.   

 Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this 
Committee to agree the names of those members on 
the Grants Panel  

 Recommend the inclusion of the Grants Panel Terms 
of Reference in the Constitution 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The adoption of new terms of reference is needed to appoint 
members to the Council Grants Panel in order that funding 
applications in 2023/24 can be considered.   

 

It is recommended that the Terms of Reference referred to in 
Option 1 are adopted as the Grants Panel would have 
representatives from several committees and political groups. It is 
also recommended that the Grants Panel is established at this 
meeting in order that the 2023/2024 grants process can begin.  

 

The terms of reference for the Grants Panel must also be adopted 
into the Council Constitution.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks agreement for the adoption of proposed new Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for the Council Grants Panel. The Grants Panel are an 
advisory group who consider and make recommendations about grant 
applications to the Council.   The Grants Panel TOR need to be incorporated 
into the constitution as this was an outstanding item when the committee 
system was introduced. Amendments to the constitution will go to the 
Standards Committee and Council in October. There are three options for the 
proposed TOR; Option 1 (Appendix B), option 2 (Appendix C) or option 3 
(Appendix D) Option 1 is the recommended option. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Grants Panel and TOR must be adopted as part of the Council 
constitution.  Amendments to the constitution will go to the Standards 
Committee and Council in October.  

2.2 It is recommended that The Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
establish the Grants Panel at the 26 September meeting in order that the 
2023/2024 grants process can begin. 

2.3 The Council has historically appointed a Grants Panel to consider applications 
for its revenue grants scheme, making recommendations by way of a report at 
the annual budg
[...]
) 

Purpose of the report To recommend to Committee 

Report Author Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely & Julia Sibley 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Recovery 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to:  

1. continue to endorse the Council’s approach of expanding 
the Community Centres provision to take account of the 
impact of current cost of living, energy and social isolation 
crisis on our communities. 

2. continue with the provision of opening at least one   
community centre within the borough of Spelthorne for 6 
days a week, which is currently in place throughout the 
winter period, engaging centre staff to provide the 
additional provision. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

Spelthorne Borough Council (SBC) seeks to extend our current response to 
the current cost of living and energy crisis with a proportionate and 
appropriate offer that will support the most in need, utilising its existing assets 
and staff resource, whilst minimising the impact on SBC budgets. 
 

 
2. Key Issues 

2.1 During last winter, the health sector experienced their usual winter surge of 
presentations at primary care and in the acute settings with an increase in 
falls and frailty and other environmental related or triggered conditions. This 
last winter saw the same winter pressures with the additional burden of 
vulnerable members of the population being at further risk from the impacts of 
cost of living and the energy crisis. 

2.2 The Council has a continued opportunity to maximise its assets that were 
normally underutilised at weekends, to help create ‘warm places’ for our 
residents by opening the open Fordbridge Centre and Greeno Centre on 
alternative Saturdays. The offer includes a subsidised hot lunch and hot 
drinks to take home and also includes opportunities for social interaction, 
watching TV, reading the paper, playing games or light exercise. A
[...]
straints, we risk 
raising client expectations and ultimately disappointing if we subsequently 
decide to return to 5 day a week provision. 

2.9 The current offer was agreed to be extended until the end of September 2023 
by Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, hence why this paper is 
coming to the Committee.  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

 

3.1 Option 1 

Do not extend the current temporary provision and risk increased admissions, 
loneliness and increased resident poverty and associated adverse health and 
wellbeing impacts. 

Option 2 (preferred option) 

Endorse the continuation of the 6 days a week Winter Warmer approach (with 
a new name) and then review in 6 months. The additional cost profile added 
to Independent Living budget would be in the region of £42,015. Which takes 
into account a 20% increase in overall operating costs including energy costs. 
Making enhanced payments for staff who work Saturdays. Independent Living 
understand that there may be some appetite to fund this provision via the 
SBC cost of living fund potentially for this period, of a further 6 months though 
there is also provision within the NWS Alliance Prevention Fund. It needs to 
be recognised to enable this initiative to become a permanent provision a 
growth bid would need to be submitted to embed the additional budget 
implications. Our community centres are a highly regarded and a well-
attended resource, unfortunately they require a subsidy to operate. Service 
managers have had an indication from both Greeno and Fordbridge centre 
managers that they would be willing to continue to work alternate Saturdays 
to enable the 6 day a week offer to continue. Therefore, the projected budget 
increase we feel is a reasonable estimation of the projected additional 6-
month cost of shared Saturday opening. This approach relies heavily on staff 
goodwill and is likely to result in increased burn out and staffing and rota 
issues. 

Option 3  

Endorse the continuation o
[...]
8616 

 
Background papers: There are none 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING & HOUSING COMMITTEE 

 

   

26th September 2023 

 
 

 
1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Committee is asked to note the diversity of health and wellbeing roles in the area 
and recommend an approach or position statement. 

1.2 Committee is asked to consider opportunities in this system space. 

 

Title North West Surrey Role Mapping Risks and Opportunities 

Purpose of the 
report 

To note and make recommendations. 

Report Author Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely & Karen Sinclair 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A   

Corporate Priority Community, Environment and Service Delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 To note the range of roles that support residents through a 
Health and Wellbeing lens. Appendices 1 & 2 

 To note the current approaches to our populations through this 
lens by major stakeholders including North West Surrey 
Health and Care Alliance and Surrey County Council. 

 Make recommendations in relation to the level of engagement 
expected with these similar initiatives. 

 Consider opportunities offered as a system partner. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Initiatives from both the NWS Health and Care Alliance, the 
Integrated Care System (Surrey Heartlands) and Surrey County 
Council are progressing at a pace, not least as some of our areas 
have some of the highest health inequalities in the county and 
some of the most diverse and ‘left behind’ communities. This year 
Stanwell, Ashford and Sunbury will be in receipt of particular 
focus from both health partners and the county. It is the intention 
of this report to promote debate and ultimately frame our 
corporate approach to these external drivers and initiatives. There 
is no doubt that these initiatives in their broadest sense seek to 
improve outcomes/experience for residents, objectives which 
drive our corporate pla
[...]
 both redundancy and pension cost 
underwritten by the NWS Health and Care Alliance. With WBC subject to a 
Section 114 process, Commissioners have requested that service managers 
reach out to partners to explore opportunities. Colleagues in Woking are required 
to make all efforts to downsize their service regardless of whether these services 
are externally funded. 

Woking alongside Spelthorne have been very innovative in the health space and 
have created a number of system embedded initiatives which not only improve 
resident/patient outcomes but stand as exemplars nationally. There is a risk that 
these roles will be lost if hosting cannot happen in partner organisations. Officers 
have been informally approached by Woking Borough Council in relation to 
hosting these posts. See Appendices 4 & 5 to see the impact both out of hospital 
and in the community of these roles. 

2.5 The wider community services landscape is also in a period of flux, not least with 
the Woking impact on discretionary services but also the change in strategic 
direction for community services at Elmbridge Borough Council and a new CEO at 
Runnymede Borough Council. 

 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The options considered within this report are: - 

Option 1 – Approve a proactive approach to neighbourhoods. 

 The Council adopt the approach of placing ourselves at the heart of the 
neighbourhood agenda. 

 Commit resource and officer time ensuring full engagement with both 
NWS Health and Care Alliance and Surrey County Council Thriving 
Communities, ensuring we are the lead, place-based voice. 

 Use the Spelthorne Healthy Communities Partnership Board as the 
conduit for these initiatives with the potential to expand the remit to 

Page 39



6 
 

include more voluntary sector input and representation from Economic 
Development and Housing. See Appendix 8 for Terms of Reference. 

Option 2– do nothing (not recommended) 

4. Financial implications 

. 
4.1 There are none b
[...]
 be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
26 09 2023 
 

Community Centre Saturday 
Opening (A continuation) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Julia Sibley, Business Support Manager, 
Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely, Strategic Lead, 
Independent Living 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
26 09 2023 
 

Grants Panel Terms of 
Reference 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead for Leisure 
and Community Development 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
26 09 2023 
 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 16 
10 2023 
 
Council 19 10 2023 
 

Leisure Operator 
Procurements 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Private Hilary Gillies, Interim Corporate Procurement 
Manager, Carolyn Sheppard, Leisure 
Facilities & Project Manager 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
26 09 2023 
 

North West Surrey Role 
Mapping Risks and 
Opportunities 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Sinclair, Group Head - Community 
Wellbeing, Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely, 
Strategic Lead, Independent Living 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
26 09 2023 
 

Verbal Update on the Local 
Authority Housing Fund 
Round 2, Property Acquisition 
and Bridging Hotel Closure 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Marta Imig, Housing Strategy and Policy 
Manager 

P
age 112



 
 

1 September Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 16 
10 2023 
 

Staffing Report - Independent 
Living 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Private Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely, Strategic Lead, 
Independent Living 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Exempt Minutes 13 June 2023

	6 Grants Panel Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Grants Panel Historic Terms of Reference
	APPENDIX B - Proposed Terms of Reference - Option 1 (Recommended)
	Appendix C - Proposed Terms of Reference Option 2
	APPENDIX D  - Proposed Terms of Reference Option 3

	7 Community Centre Saturday Opening (A continuation)
	8 North West Surrey Role Mapping Risks and Opportunities
	Appendix 1 Health & Wellbeing Roles
	Slide 1

	Appendix 2 NWS Role Mapping
	Appendix 3 SCC role descriptions
	Appendix 4  Woking Borough Council - Borough Discharge Support Officer report 2022-23 (1)
	Appendix 5 Social Prescribing Q4 County Overview (1)
	Appendix 6 GP Funded Roles
	Appendix 7 fuller-stocktake-report
	Appendix 8 Spelthorne Healthy Communities TOR
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5


	10 Forward Plan
	12 Staffing Report - Independent Living
	Appendix 1 Internal Only WBC costs
	Appendix 2 Woking Borough Council - Borough Discharge Support Officer report 2022-23
	Appendix 3 Social Prescribing Q4 County Overview

	13 Leisure Operator Procurements
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A - Tender Report - Leisure Centre Operator v3.0




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
26 September 2023 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor M.M. Attewell (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

E. Baldock 

C. Bateson 

 

L. Brennan 

M. Buck 

S.A. Dunn 

 

A. Gale 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.N. Beatty and S. Gyawali 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors S.M. Doran and K.M. Grant 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor M. Beecher 

 
 

36/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

37/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Arnold declared that she ran Ashford Youth Club who had been 
asked to be part of the warm hub.  
 

38/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none.  
 

39/23   Ward Issues  
 

There were none.  



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 26 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 

40/23   Grants Panel Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Community Development 
Manager on the Grant Funding Panel Terms of Reference. Members were 
informed that adoption of the new terms of reference would need to be 
incorporated into the Constitution as this was an outstanding item when the 
Committee system was introduced. This would also enable the 2023/24 
grants process to begin. It was recommended that the Terms of Reference 
referred to in Option one be adopted as this would allow for representatives 
from several Committees and political groups.  
 
Members raised concern regarding membership of the panel; they agreed that 
only Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee members should form the 
composition of this panel due to holding expertise relevant to this area. 
Members also expressed concern for members of the panel who could not 
subsequently vote at Committee to determine the grants.  
 
The Committee debated all three options set out in the report and explored 
alternative options such as abolishing the Grants Panel, instead allowing the 
Committee members to direct the Grants process. The Committee ultimately 
agreed that the quickest and most streamlined option was favourable.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the establishment of the Grants Panel 
for 2023/2024 in order that the Grants Panel process can begin and resolved 
to recommend option three to Council with the following amendment:  
 
“The Chair and Deputy Chair to nominate a substitute to cover for the 
eventuality that there is an absence”.  
 
The Committee also resolved to make the following recommendations to 
Council: 
 

1) Approve revised Terms of Reference for the Grants Panel 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of this Committee to agree the names of those 
members on the Grants Pane 
 

3) Recommend the inclusion of the Grants Panel Terms of Reference in 
the Constitution 

 
  
 

41/23   Community Centre Saturday Opening (A continuation)  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead for Independent 
Living on the Continuation of the Community Centre Saturday Opening. The 
initial continuation of this provision was agreed by this Committee on 28 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 26 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

March 2023, and members were now asked to consider a further extension 
which would be reviewed in six months.  
 
An update on numbers attending both the Fordbridge and Greeno Community 
Centres was provided to demonstrate the success of this scheme. This 
included 400 attendees at Fordbridge Centre over the summer, and 142 
attendees at the Greeno Centre which provided for the most vulnerable 
groups.  
 
Opportunities for the funding of this continued provision were also highlighted. 
An additional estimated cost profile of £42,015 would be added to the 
Independent Living budget; There was appetite to fund this through the cost of 
living fund for a further six months, or alternatively through the NWS Alliance 
Prevention Fund. It was noted for this initiative to become a permanent 
provision, a growth bid would need to be submitted to account for additional 
budget implications.  
 
The Committee queried the transport arrangements available for vulnerable 
attendees. It was confirmed that centre minibuses operated on a Saturday to 
meet transport demands. The Committee also queried whether Secondary 
Schools were aware of weekend volunteering opportunities available at the 
Community Centres. The Committee were informed that there had been 
engagement with local schools, however due to the vulnerabilities of some 
attendees staff were required to undertake enhanced DBS checks.  
 
The Committee resolved to:  
 
1)continue to endorse the Council’s approach of expanding the Community 
Centres provision to take account of the impact of current cost of living, 
energy and social isolation crisis on our communities. 
 
 2)continue with the provision of opening at least one community centre within 
the borough of Spelthorne for 6 days a week, which is currently in place 
throughout the winter period, engaging centre staff to provide the additional 
provision. 
 
3)Fund the Community Centres provision through the Spelthorne Borough 
Council Cost of Living Fund for the period of a further six months.  
 

42/23   North West Surrey Role Mapping Risks and Opportunities  
 

The Committee considered a report on the North West Surrey Role Mapping 
Risks and Opportunities. The Strategic lead, Independent living highlighted 
the roles residents came in contact with when presented in a Health and 
wellbeing landscape and explained that initiatives from both NWS Health and 
Care Alliance, the Integrated Care System and Surrey County Council were 
progressing at pace. This year Stanwell, Ashford and Sunbury would be in 
receipt of particular focus from both health partners and the County.  
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 26 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The report highlighted the recommended proposal to approve a proactive 
approach to neighbourhoods. This involved the Council placing itself at the 
heart of the neighbourhood agenda. Resource and officer time would be 
committed to ensuring full engagement with both NWS Health and Care 
Alliance and Surrey County Council Thriving Communities. The Spelthorne 
Healthy Communities partnership board would also act as the conduit for 
these initiatives with the potential to expand the remit to include more 
voluntary sector representation.  
 
The Committee queried how these initiatives were funded. The Committee 
were informed that the NWS Health and Care Alliance had agreed to provide 
funding worth 50k to be administered by Spelthorne Healthy Communities 
Partnership Board. The future possibility of down the line prevention funding 
was also raised.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to approve a proactive approach to neighbourhoods 
and:  
 
1)Note the range of roles that support residents through a Health and 
Wellbeing lens.  
 
2)Note the current approaches to our populations through this lens by major 
stakeholders including North West Surrey Health and Care Alliance and 
Surrey County Council.  
 
3)Make recommendations in relation to the level of engagement expected 
with these similar initiatives.   
 
4)Consider opportunities offered as a system partner 
 

43/23   Verbal Update on the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) 
Round 2, Property Acquisition and Bridging Hotel Closure  
 

The Committee received a verbal update on the Local Authority Housing 
Fund, Property acquisition and bridging hotel closure from the Housing 
Strategy and Policy Manager.  
 
A summary was given on progress made in both Round one and Round Two 
of the LAHF programme. During Round one, the Council was allocated 
funding for purchase of 11 properties to house Afghan and Ukrainian refugees 
by the end of the calendar year. To date eight properties were purchased, 
with more property viewings arranged to meet this target. During Round two 
of this programme, the Council was allocated funding for the purchase of 
three resettlement properties for Afghan refugees, and four temporary 
accommodations to support the Council’s temporary accommodation needs.  
 
Following  the Home Office’s closure of the Bridging hotel for Afghan families 
on 16 August 2023, there were 25 households in residence at the hotel. The 
Council had accepted relief duty of 22 households. 16 families housed in 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 26 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

temporary accommodation at Longford Estate, three families went directly to 
properties acquired by the Local Authority Housing Fund and three single 
people households were placed in B&B accommodation.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the verbal update and agreed a written note 
of the update be circulated to Committee members. 
 

44/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee. 
 
Councillor Attewell confirmed she would arrange for a presentation on Youth 
Services delivered by officers from Surrey County Council for next Committee 
which was already an agreed item on the Forward Plan.  
 
The Committee requested the following items be added to the forward plan: 
 

1) A report on management of Harper House and the White House.  
2) A report on the delivery of health services within the borough  
3) A report on actions to engage Local Health providers including 

hospitals and GPs.  
 

45/23   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Arnold and 
resolved to exclude the public and press in view of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information within the meaning of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

46/23   Staffing Report - Independent Living  
 

47/23   Leisure Operator Procurements  
 

48/23   Urgent Item- Cost of Living Support Fund  
 

The Committee considered an urgent item on the Cost of Living Support 
Fund. The Strategic Lead, Independent Living advised that the Council had 
£191,000 available to allocate in the Cost-of-Living Support Reserve. The 
Committee during consideration of Item 7 on the Community Centre Saturday 
Opening had approved the partial use of this reserve to provide funding for 
the temporary continuation of the six day a week offer at the Council’s 
Community Centres. In total a maximum budget of £42,015 was needed for 
another year of delivery commencing 1st October 2023, leaving a remaining 
fund of £148,985. The Committee were asked to make a recommendation as 
to the proposed allocation and governance of this remaining fund.  
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 26 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered all three options within the report and made 
recommendations for the appropriate use of this fund. Some members 
suggested the funding could be utilised for families in need of accommodation 
on the housing register. It was suggested that families most in need could be 
identified from food bank referrals, Schools and Youth Clubs. Other members 
suggested making a donation to Spelthorne Make a Wish Charity.   
 
The Committee resolved to note the recommendations outlined in the report 
and recommend option two to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.  


